Minuteman’

\ Excellence Meets Clean

P,

arts Manual
X Ride 28 CFS Riding Extractor




Introduction

Preface

Please be advised explicitly that we
cannot accept any legal issues out of
the contents of this manual. If repair
work has to be performed make sure
that only genuine spare parts are used;
only genuine spare parts may guarantee
a dependable machine. We reserve the
right for technical improvement..

Minuteman International Inc.
14N845 US ROUTE 20

PINGREE GROVE, IL. 60140-8893
US.A

Proper use

The machine is a vacuum scrubbing
machine for wet cleaning of hard-
surfaced floors. Using the machine
beyond this scope of application will be
deemed improper use; The manufacturer
cannot be held liable for consequential
damages; the user alone bears the risk.
The term of proper use also includes
operation, maintenance and repair work
to be performed in compliance with
the manufacturer’s specifications. The
machine may only be used by persons
that are familiar with the machine and
aware of possible hazards involved.
If modifications to the machine are
made in absence of the manufacturer’s
prior consent, the latter cannot be held
liable for damage resulting from such
unauthorized modification.

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16

Minuteman’

Excellence Meets Clean

Notes on warranty

The terms of the sales contract apply.
Damages are not subject to warranty if
they are due to non-compliance with the
maintenance and service provisions. The
maintenance work has to be performed by
an authorized Minuteman service center.
The following is excluded from warranty:
fuses, natural wear, damages caused
by overload, inexpert handling and
unauthorized modification of the machine.
Moreover, any claim for warranty cannot
be accepted if damages of the machine
are caused by fitting parts or accessories
without Minuteman’s prior and explicit
consent or by non-compliance with the
maintenance instructions.




Minuteman’

Safety Information Excellence Meets Clean

When Servicing or Maintaining Machine:
+ Stop on level surface.

» Disconnect the power to the machine by pulling the red Battery Connector located under the
recovery tank near the batteries.

* Avoid moving parts. Do not wear loose jackets, shirts, or sleeves when working on machine.

» Avoid contact with battery acid. Battery acid can cause burns. When working on or around
batteries, wear protective clothing and safety glasses. Remove metal jewelry. Do not lay tools
or metal objects on top of batteries.

* Do not clean machine with a pressure washer.

* Authorized personnel must perform repairs and maintenance. Use Minuteman supplied re-
placement parts.

:_\

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 3



Table of Contents Minuteman

Excellence Meets Clean

Safety INFOrmMatioN ... s e e s s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nrnnnnnnnnnnnanaaaneeaes 3
=TT I X=T Y= 1 41 o1 5
L0 oS 0o 41 Yo 4 1= o | = P 13
Ozone Base Generator Unit ASSembIy ..........ooo oo s s s s e e e e e e e e e e anan 14
Front Drive ASSEMDIY ... r s rrsmssss s e s s s s s e e s s s mas s s e s e s ma s s e s e nmms s s e e ennmnsssasrennnmanssnsrnnnnnnnnn 15
Front Drive SUDB@SSEMDBIY ... s s s e s s e e s e e e e e s e nn s s s s e s e s s e e e e e e e e e e ennnnnnnnnnn 17

Lo | 1= ST ] o F- L1 =1 4 1] o1 PP PRRRRRN 17

Bearing Subassembly........ .o e e aaan e e e neennens 17
Rear Wheel ASSEMDBIY ........ e r s rr s s e s s s s s s s s s s s s e s e s maa s s e s e s mms s e e e e nnmnsssaeennnnnasssnsrnnnnnnnnn 18
LI 0] Vo T =T =Y 3 1 19
SteeriNg ASSEMIDIY ... s e s s s e e e e e e e nn e aaaeeeeererreeenennnnnnsssnnnsnnraaaeeeerrrnan 21
L0 0T 4 E=T 0] L= =111 1 ] o1 O 25
Solution TaNK ASSEMDIY .......... s e s e s s s s e s s s e e e e e e e s s s s nnnnnssssssssssssneennrnrnnns 26
Solution Tank Drain HOS@ ASSEMDIY ..o s e e e s e 28
Electrical BoOX ASSEMDIY ..... oo rrrcecssr s s s s s s e s s s s s s s s s s e s e s mm s s e e e e s nmn s n e e e e nnnnnn s nennennnnnnn 29
Control Panel ASSEMDIY ... s s s e s s e s e e e e e s e s e e s s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnrnnnnn 31
PUMP BOX ASSEMDIY ... eirre s rr s s e s s s s e s s e s s e s e e m e e e e nmm s n e e e e nnmn s nerrnnnnnn e e rnennnnnnn 32
Recovery Tank ASSEMDIY .......oooceiiiiiicciiirrrsccse s s s s rnsss s s s s e s s mss s s s s e s n s s s e s e nmms s s s s nnnmssssssrennnsnsssnsrnennnnnnn 35
DUMP HOSE@ ASSEMDIY ... e rrr s s e s s s s s e s s s s s e s e s maa s s e s e e mms s s e e e nnmnsssssennnnmnssssennnnnnnnnn 40
Left Hand Side Battery Panel ASSembly ..........ooo oo s e s e e e e e e e e e 41
Right Hand Side Battery Panel Assembly ... e e e e e e 42
Dashboard ASSEMDIY ......... .o e s s s e e e e e e s e e ma e e e e e nnnnn e e e rnnnnananerrennannnn 43
ST LT =Y 5 1] o PR 45
L Lo g X171 5 1 o Y/ 46
Cable Guide ASSEMDIY ... s e s s s e s e e e e e e e s e s s nn s aae e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn 47
Cylindrical Scrubdeck Assembly ..........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiicecccr e s s e s e e e e e e e e e e e e nnnnnnnnannnnaan 48
O3V [T Te T To= 1 I T2 U1 oo 1= o G 52

Drive Hub Subassembly .......... st e 52

Lo 1 1= T o F= L1114 0] o1 Y PR 53

Lo 1 1= T o F= L1111 0] o1 Y | PR 53

Spray Bar SUDasSSEmMDIY ... e e e e e e e e e e e s e nnnnnnnnnnnnnnan 54
Vacuum Shoe ASSEMDIY ... rcrrrr s e e e e e s e s e e s s s s s s e e e e e e e e s s s nnnnsassssssssssssssnessnemmennnnnns 55
Spiral HOSE ASSEMDIY ...t s s s e e e e e e e e e s e s s s s s s e s e e e e e e e e e s nnnnnssssssssssssssssennnnnnns 56
Off-Aisle Wand ASSEemDIY ... it s s e e e e s e s e s s s s e s s s e e e e e e e e e e nnnnnmnnnnsssssnnnnn 56
Electrical DIiagrams .......ccceuciiiiiieeeiiiirrrsesssssrrssssssssssresnsss s s e s s snssssssrrnnnsssssssrennnsssssssnnmnsssssnsmnnnnnnssssnnnnnnnnen 57
L7 2 N 64

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16



3 i)
Iinuteman
Excellence Meets Clean

Main Assembly |

Page 5

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16



3 i)
Iinuteman
Excellence Meets Clean

\

4

BRI\

Main Assembly Il

Page 6

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16



3 i)
Iinuteman
Excellence Meets Clean

Main Assembly lli

Page 7

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16



3 i)
Iinuteman
Excellence Meets Clean

Main Assembly IV

Page 8

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16



Main Assembly V ,WinlItemarf

Excellence Meets Clean

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 9



Main Assembly I, 11, lil, IV, V BOM "ainute'na'f

Excellence Meets Clean

PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NO. QTY |DESCRIPTION
1 368-816 1 HALF NUT NYLOC 1/2-20
2 831253 1 WAND ASSY, 1 BEND, W/ 11005 JET
3 241024 1 BATTERY BOX, SCV24/26
4 241048 4 DRIVE MOTOR STANDOFF, SCV 24/26
5 241117 2 FRONT FOOT STEP ANTISKID, SCV 24
6 241137 1 FOOT REST ANTISKID,SCV 24/26 LH
7 241138 1 FOOT REST ANTISKID,SCV 24/26 RH
8 241139 1 FLOOR PANEL ANTISKID, SCV 24/26
9 241200 1 MAIN FRAME WELDMENT - E RIDE 26 / B100R
10 241217 2 SPACER TUBE - SCV 2426
11 241218 1 BATTERY COVER ASSEMBLY LH, SCV 2426
12 241219 1 BATTERY COVER ASSEMBLY RH, SCV 2426
13 241220 1 STEERING ASSEMBLY
14 241224 1 BOOT - SHAFT, SCV 2426
15 241239 1 STEERING COVER - LOWER, SCV 2426
16 241266 1 RECOVERY TANK ASSEMBLY - X RIDE28
17 241303 1 FLOOR WELDMENT - SCV 2426
18 241370 1 BRACKET - HOLDING STRAP, SCV 2426
19 283217 1 ASSY, DRAIN HOSE SOLUTION TANK XR28 CFS
20 241398 2 REAR WHEEL ASSY, E RIDE 2426
21 241411 1 FRONT DRIVE ASSEMBLY (~10"), E RIDE
22 3307658 1 CHAIN-GROUNDING -1/0 ZP 9 LINKS
23 241434 1 RECOVERY TANK LATCH MTG. EXT. BRKT., SCV 24/26
24 241480 1 LINKAGE ATTACHMENT SHAFT, SCV 24/26
25 241566 1 SHIELD - IGUS CHAIN, E RIDE 2426
26 241570 2 SHUTOFF VALVE, W/ ZERO PRESSURE WASHER
27 241809 1 HORN ~ RAISE/LOWER SW. ASSY, SCV 24/26
28 281051 1 SPIDER COUPLING, 3/4"
29 283017-1 2 VAC SHOE MAIN ASSY.
30 283020 2 BRUSH X_RIDE_28
31 283037 1 BATTERY COVER
32 283340 1 ASSY, SCRUBDECK, CYL X-RIDE 28 CFS
33 283045 1 DASHBOARD ASSEMBLY, X RIDE 28
34 283066 2 VAC SHOE LOCKING KEY
35 283260 1 ASSY, SOLUTION TANK, X-RIDE 28 CFS

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 10



Main Assembly I, Il, lll, IV, V BOM Cont’d "ainutema"]@

Excellence Meets Clean

PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NO. QTY |DESCRIPTION
36 283081 1 DECK LIFT ASSY - XRIDE 28
37 283114 1 STRETCH HOSE 2 IN ID
38 283115 2 STRETCH HOSE 1 - 1/2 IN
39 283117 1 WAND STRETCH HOSE- 24 FT LENGTH
40 283166 1 SPIRAL HOSE ASSEMBLY
41 283173 1 SEAT ASSEMBLY, XR28
42 283186-1 1 ASSY, CONSOLE, X-RIDE 28 CFS
43 283195 2 CHAIN - SASH, SS
44 283203 2 ROLLER/ANTI-TIP BRACKET ASSEMBLY XRIDE28
45 283210 1 PLATE, SEAT SUPPORT
46 283215 1 XR28 SPRAY CURTAIN ASSY
48 360017 2 3/4" X 4.50 CLEVIS PIN
49 383277 3 KEY WOODRUFF 3/16 X 3/4
50 450076 1 CLAMP-CRIMP 185R SS
51 450207 2 LATCH, SOFT #C7-10
53 710025 4 SCR-MC TR HD 8-32 X .375 SS
55 710328 10 SCR-MC RD HD 8-32X.37 STL
56 710356 6 SCR-MC 10-32X.62 STPL
58 711203 6 SCR-HH 1/4-20 X .62 ZP TAP
60 711228 8 BLT-HH 5/16-18 X .75 ST PL
61 711229 6 SCR-HH 5/16-18 X .87 ZP GR 5
62 711242 6 BLT-HH 3/8 -16 X 1.00
63 711262 4 BLT-CARR 3/8-16 X 5 #5 ZINC PL
65 711353 4 NUT, ACORN 5/16-18
66 711379 2 NUT, FLANGED WIZZ 5/16-18
67 711380 4 NUT-NYLOC 3/8-16 NUT
69 711502 10 WSR-FLT .170 x.38 x.032 STL ZINC
70 711503 6 WSR, FLAT#10
72 711505 22 1/4 FLAT WASHER, STEEL
73 711506 4 WSR-FLT .344 X .690 X .062 STL Z
74 711507 12 WSR-FLAT .37 X 1.12 X .06
75 711510 1 WSR FLAT .5 X 1.37 X .100
76 711515 14 WSR-FLAT .406 X .812 X .0625
80 711542 10 WSR-HELICAL #8
81 711543 6 WSR-HELICAL #10

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 11



Main Assembly I, Il, lll, IV, V BOM Cont’d "ainutema"]@

Excellence Meets Clean

PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NO. QTY |DESCRIPTION
82 711544 22 WSR-HELICAL 1/4
83 711545 10 WSR-HELICAL 5/16
84 711546 4 WSR-HELICAL 3/8
86 711575 6 WASHER-FLAT 1/4 X .75 X .06 ZP
87 711583 2 WSR-WAVE .78 X 1.00 X .02
88 711588 2 WSR-FLAT .75X1.00X.025
89 711685 8 SCR - FL HD 1/2-13 UNC X .75" SOC
90 711807 2 COTTERPIN .12 X 1.75
92 712328 4 SCREW - BUTTON HD, 1/4-20 X 2.50, SS
93 712562 8 BOLT-HH 1/4-20X3/4 SS
94 712764 4 WSR #10 SS
95 712822 9 SCR-MC TR HD 10-24 X .50 SS
96 713002 8 BLT-HH 1/4-20 UNC-2A X 3/4 STL#5
97 713026 2 BLT-HH 5/16-18 X 3/4 #5
98 713042 4 BLT-HH 3/8-16 X 1 #5
99 715644 1 WARNING LABEL - "DO NOT STEP"
100 748452 1 CABLE ASSY, TRACTION DRIVE MOTOR
101 760142 4 CLAMP RING
102 809148 2 RETAINING RING - "E" TYPE EXT .75
103 809444 1 CLIP-CORD
104 956748 3 BATTERY, 12V 234AH AGM (EV185A-A)
105 17267451 1 ADHESIVE LABEL - GENERAL SAFETY, W/ UNIV. SYMBOLS
106 90511270 1 STEERING WHEEL - 14" OD, SOFT GRIP. BLACK
107 90759606 1 STEERING WHEEL CAP
108 715914W 1 DECAL, MINUTEMAN W/SWOOSHES, WHITE

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 12



CFS Components " a"nutema'f

Excellence Meets Clean

GASKET COMES WITH
SWITCH 748202

10 283256
11 283355
12 715487

PLATE, MTG, FIXED END CAP (NOT SHOWN)
ASSY, SIDE MOUNT LED'S, OZONE GEN STATUS
DECAL, OZONE GENERATOR STATUS LED'S

Parts List
Item Part No. Qty Description

1 283228 1 ASSY, TUBING TO OZONE GENERATOR (NOT SHOWN)
2 283229 1 ASSY, TUBING & HOSE TO FEED SCRUBDECK (NOT SHOWN)
3 283230 1 ASSY, SWITCH PANEL, OZONE ON/OFF
3a 241209 1 GASKET - REAR SWITCH PANEL, SCV 2426
3b 241213 1 SWITCH PANEL - CONSOLE, SCV 26
3c 715486 1 DECAL, OZONE - CFS: ON / OFF
3d 748202 1 SW, DPST ILLUM. ON/OFF (SCV 2426 WAND)
4 283231 1 BRACKET - MTG, OZONE GENERATOR UNIT
5 283234 1 BRACKET, STIFFENER, CONSOLE BUMPER (NOT SHOWN)
6 283237 1 GUARD, CFS OZONE GENERATOR UNIT
7 283238 1 PLATE, COVER, CONSOLE LED ACCESS
8 283240 1 ASSY, OZONE BASE GENERATOR UNIT, MTG
9 283255 1 BAR, CLAMPING, FIXED END CAP (NOT SHOWN)

1

1

1

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 13



Ozone Base Generator Unit Assembly "ainutema"]@

Excellence Meets Clean

TOP VIEW

GREEN

(4X) YELLOW

Parts List - 283240
Item Part No. Qty Description
1 173293-1 2 FITTING, 90 EL 3/8 STUB-STEM 3/8 T, PVDF
2 283223-1 3 COUPLER, THRU-HOLE, LED LIGHT PIPE,SHORT
3 283232 1 PLATE, BACK-MTG, OZONE GENERATOR UNIT
4 283133 1 SPRAY JET BRACKET
5 710303 2 SCR-PHMS 6-32 X .50 ZP
6 711304 4 NUT-HEX 8-32 ZP
7 711501 2 WASHER-FLAT #6 X .375 ZP
8 711502 4 WASHER-FLAT #8 ZP
9 711541 2 WASHER-LOCK #6 SPLIT ZP
10 711542 4 WASHER-LOCK #8 SPLIT ZP
1 742760 1 TAPE-ELECTRICAL YELLOW 3/4" X 66FT
12 742761 1 TAPE-ELECTRICAL GREEN 3/4" X 66FT
13 742767-1 1 TAPE, ELECTRICAL, RED, 3/4" x 66 FT ROLL
14 748428 1 UNIT BASE, INLINE OZONE SYSTEM, EOI
15 748429 1 CARTRIDGE, INLINE OZONE SYSTEM, EOI

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 14



3 i)
Iinuteman
Excellence Meets Clean

NG

Y[ Y2

HOLES FACE
FORWARD

Front Drive Assembly

——— \

SCREWS,

(4)

APPLY THREADLOCKER TO THESE

MEDIUM STRENGTH

Page 15

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16



Front Drive Assembly BOM " linuteman@

Excellence Meets Clean

Parts List - 241411
Item Part No. Qty Description
1 241257 1 FRONT DRIVE W/BEARING ASSY, SCV 24/26
2 241392 1 SPINDLE WELDMENT - SCV 2426 (B100R)
3 241400 1 ELECTRIC CHASSIS DRV-ERIDE 250mm(~10.0")
4 241450 1 SPACER-FRONT DRIVE MOTOR, E RIDE/ B100R
5 241564 1 SHIELD - AMER MOTOR, SIDE, PAINTED STEEL
6 281054 1 CHAIN-STEERING No 40, 27.5IN
7 281254 1 STEERING DISC WMT
8 281268 1 SPROCKET-RC # 40-10 TEETH-3/4IN BORE
9 281285 1 IDLER ASSY, FRONT DRIVE
10 383077 1 BEARING-ROLL 1.50 X 2.350 X .780
1 383250 1 GREASE CAP SPINDLE
12 383277 1 KEY-WOODRUFF 3/16 X .750
13 383364 1 SPACER, FRONT DRIVE
14 711203 2 SCR-HH 1/4-20 X .62 ZP TAP
15 711505 2 WASHER-FLAT 1/4 ZP
16 711515 3 WASHER-FLAT 3/8 X .812 X .0625 ZP
17 711544 2 WASHER-LOCK 1/4 SPLIT ZP
18 711546 3 WASHER-LOCK 3/8 SPLIT ZP
19 711588 1 WASHER-FLAT 3/4 X 1.00 X .025 ZP
20 711807 1 PIN-COTTER .12 X 1.75
21 712113 1 NUT-CASTLE 7/8-14 PLAIN GR 2
22 712330 4 SCR-HH M10-1.50 X 30 ZP CLASS 8.8
23 712767 4 WASHER-FLAT .406 X .75 X .035 SS
24 713043 3 SCR-HH 3/8-16 X 1.25 ZP GR 5
25 809148 I RET RING-E TYPE .75
26 809247 3 SPACER-.442 X .50 X .312

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 16



Front Drive Subassembly

Idler Subassembly

Minuteman’

Excellence Meets Clean

Bearing Subassembly

Parts List - 241257
Item Part No. Qty [ Description
1 241267 1 STEERING SPROCKET SHAFT, SCV 24/26
2 281057 2 BEARING-RADIAL .750 X 1.625 X .500
3 281260 1 MOUNT WMT, FRONT DRIVE
4 383074 1 SEAL-LIP
5 383075 1 BEARING-ROLL 2.00 X 2.975 X .930
6 383076 1 BEARING-RACE (CONE) 3.250 X .650
7 383078 1 BEARING-RACE (CONE) 2.562 X .620
8 711588 1 WSR-FLT .75 X 1.00 X .025
9 809148 1 RET RING-E TYPE .75 5133-75
Parts List - 281285
Item | Part No. Qty | Description
1 281276 1 IDLER BASE WMT, FRONT DRIVE
2 281279 2 IDLER ARM WMT, FRONT DRIVE
3 281282 2 IDLER SPROCKET-RC #40, 10 TEETH, 1/2" BORE, NYLON
4 430051 1 SPRING-RETURN .313 X .438 X 2.93 SS
5 711524 2 WSR-WAVE .52 X .87 X .01
6 711594 2 WSR-FLAT .56 X .88 X .03 NICKEL
7 711713 4 RET RING-E TYPE EXT .50

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16

Page 17




Minuteman’

Excellence Meets Clean

Rear Wheel Assembly

Parts List - 241398
Item Part No. Qty Description
1 241210 1 REAR WHEEL ASSY
2 241212 1 HUB CAP, WHEEL
3 241495 1 AXLE WELDMENT, REAR
4 3300471 2 BEARING-TAPERED ROLCONE W/SEAL
5 711450 1 NUT-SLOTTED, 1-14 UNS - 2A
6 711514 1 WSR-FLT, I.O. ID X 2.0 OD
7 380-632-20 1 3/16 COTTER PIN
8 383241PTD 1 GREASE CAP WHEEL-PAINTED

:_\

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 18



Minuteman’

Linkage Assembly Excellence Meets Clean

CONNECTS TO UPPER PIN
ON WELOMENT 241747

CONNECTS _FO" LOWER PIN
ON WELDMENT 241747

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 19



Linkage Assembly BOM "'Uteman

Excellence Meets Clean

Parts List - 283081
Item Part No. Qty Description
1 241350 1 REAR WHEEL ASSY
2 241355 8 HUB CAP, WHEEL
3 241462 1 AXLE WELDMENT, REAR
4 241464 1 BEARING CONE, 1.250X .660
5 241465 1 NUT-SLOTTED, 1-14 UNS - 2A
6 241467 1 WSR-FLT, I.O. ID X 2.0 OD
7 241472 1 3/16 COTTER PIN
8 241476 2 GREASE CAP WHEEL-PAINTED
9 241485 5 URETHANE ROLLER, SCV 24/26
10 241747 1 FIXED PIVOT WELDMENT - E RIDE 26
11 241971 2 SPACER TUBE - STEEL, 1.00 OD X 1.63"
12 241972 1 SPACER TUBE - STEEL, 1.00 OD X 2.81"
13 283054 1 LEFT LIFT WELDMENT W/BUSHING X_RIDE28
14 283055 1 RIGHT LIFT WELDMENT W/BUSHING X_RIDE28
15 711515 5 WASHER-FLAT 3/8 X .812 X .0625 ZP
16 711524 8 WASHER-WAVE .52 X .87 X .01
17 711583 4 WASHER-WAVE .78 X 1.00 X .02
18 711588 4 WASHER-FLAT 3/4 X 1.00 X .025 zZP
19 711668 4 PIN-CLEVIS 3/8 X 1 ZP
20 711669 1 PIN-CLEVIS 11-233 .5 X 2.5
21 711681 1 PIN-CLEVIS 3/8 X 3-1/4 ZP
22 711713 8 RET RING-E EXT .50
23 712310 8 WASHER-FLAT .52 X .87 X .06 ZP
24 748379 1 ACTUATOR ASSY W/ PK, 100MM HEAVY DUTY
25 809148 4 RET RING-E TYPE .75
26 809311 8 PIN-COTTER 7/64 X 1
27 831965 1 PIN-CLEVIS 3/8 X 1.63
28 840118 2 BUSHING-.375 X .625 X .750 ZINC

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 20



3 i)
Iinuteman
Excellence Meets Clean

Steering Assembly |

INSTALL THIS SHAFT LAST

Page 21

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16



Steering Assembly I

Minuteman’

Excellence Meets Clean

SPRING (ITEM #8) IS

ATTACHED TO THIS HOLE
SPRING (ITEM #12) IS
ATTACHED TO THIS HOLE
0
4/
A1
/A

—
—
<‘\\‘lllllll,»)))) )

= L AROND THE PIN

=

, V70 AR [
SN

VeSS

— %
& Y
DETAIL A

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16

Page 22



Minuteman’

Steering Assembly Il Excellence Meets Clean

SEE DETAIL B

DETAIL B
@)

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 23



Min n’
Steering Assembly 1, II, Il BOM utema

Excellence Meets Clean

Parts List - 241220
Item Part No. Qty Description
1 70-516-16 4 BLT-CARR 5/16-18 X 1 ZP
2 241161 1 SHAFT - SCV STEERING
3 241163 1 SHAFT-STEERING-SCV 24/26
4 241175 1 WELDMENT-STEERING FRAME SCV 24/26
5 241222 1 WDT-ACCELERATOR PEDAL-SCV 2426 ROUND ST
6 241244 1 WELDMENT-ACCELERATOR ARM SCV 2426
7 241364 1 SHIELD - STEERING FRAME, SCV 2426
8 281047 1 SPRING-EXT 2.75
9 281392 2 BEARING ASSEMBLY 3/4"
10 383098 1 JOINT-UNIVERSAL 3/4"
11 383277 2 KEY-WOODRUFF 3/16 X .750
12 430051 1 SPRING-RETURN .313 X .438 X 2.93 SS
13 710153 4 SCR-PHMS 10-32 X .37 ZP
14 711374 4 NUT-NYLOC 5/16-18 ZP
15 711505 2 WASHER-FLAT 1/4 ZP
16 711506 4 WASHER-FLAT 5/16 X .688 ZP
17 711682 1 PIN-QUICK REL, 1/4 X .50 UL
18 711951 2 PIN-COTTER - 3/32" X .75" ZINC
19 712102 1 BLT-SHOULDER 1/2 X 1.5 LG X 3/8-16
20 748013-2 1 POTENTIOMETER BOX ASY, SCV W/PACKARD
21 809148 4 RET RING-E TYPE .75

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 24



3 i)
inuteman
Excellence Meets Clean

Console Assembly

SEE DETAIL A

DO NOT FULLY TIGHTEN THESE (2)
SCREWS, UNTIL FINAL ASSEMBLY

DETAIL A

Parts List - 283186-1

h'd

L

o

o

D

©

g

NNF

>

o|L|o

ARSI

Wi | © o

B EEAINIEN

OE1.04

SDX?__U

WROMT
c | O
ol |w|=[o|Y
Slw|l |l
ol |O|E[>|w
= n|lT|lZ|x
CC [ B
ol <|Z|lx|=|?
ol|O|O|ID|Z
olo|O|(n|Z]|2
Fof [ PN PN S PN
(e]
olo|i~lm|w

Tp]
ZIJ 2|53
L3R [EEE
%28777
N

m12345
=

Page 25

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16



Minuteman’

Solution Tank Assembly Excellence Meets Clean

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 26



Solution Tank Assembly BOM inuteman

Excellence Meets Clean

Parts List - 283260
Item Part No. Qty Description
1 241002 1 SOLUTION TANK, SCV24
2 241041 1 SCV 24, WIRE BUNDLE, COVER PLATE
3 241146 1 UNVENTED PLASTIC CAP w/LANYARD SCV 24/26
4 260149 1 U CHANNEL 12"
5 260340 1 SOL. TANK SIGHT LEVEL TUBE SCV 24/26 11"
6 281371 1 PLUG-VENT
7 283265 1 ASSY, ELEC MAIN BOX, X-RIDE 28 CFS
8 283116 1 Y PIPE ADAPTER, X RIDE 28
9 450040 2 FTG-ELBOW 90 3/8 MPT X 3/8 HB NYLON
10 450092 2 CLAMP-CRIMP 145 STEPLESS
1 710180 4 SCR-THMS 1/4-20 X .75 ZP
12 711118 4 SCR-PHSMS 10 X .75 SS A POINT
13 711203 2 SCR-HH 1/4-20 X .62 ZP TAP
14 711504 2 WASHER-FLAT 1/4 SS
15 711505 6 WASHER-FLAT 1/4 ZP
16 711544 6 WASHER-LOCK 1/4 SPLIT ZP
17 712565 2 SCR-THMS 1/4-20 X .62 SS
18 712758 2 WASHER-LOCK 1/4 SPLIT SS
19 712822 2 SCR-THMS 10-24 X .50 SS
20 715927 2 DECAL, X RIDE 28
21 742708-4 1 FLOAT SWITCH, W/WEATHERPACK
22 17262197 1 DECAL - MAX. SOLUTION TEMPERATURE
23 713508MCH 1 SPINWELD # 20D MACHINED

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 27



Minuteman’

Solution Tank Drain Hose Assembly Excellence Meets Clean

Parts List - 283217

Item Part No. Qty | Description

1 200022 1 FTG-GARDEN ST 3/4 HB

2 283218 2 FTG, 3/4" FGHT x 3/4" BARB, SWIVEL

3 283219 1 FTG-TEE 3/4" X 3/4" X 3/8" BARB

4 283221 3 HOSE, NYLON REINF. 3/4" X 4.875"

5 283222 1 HOSE, CLEAR PVC, 3/4" X 63"

6 283690 1 ASSY, BREATHER CAP W LANYARD

7 340300 6 CLAMP-CRIMP SS 286R

8 3300535 2 CLAMP-HOSE 1.00 NOM

9 3336603 1 FTG-NYLON TEE, 3/4" X 3/4" X 3/4" BARBED

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 28



Minuteman’

Electrical Box Assembly Excellence Meets Clean

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 29



Minuteman’

Electrical Box Assembly BOM Excellence Mests Clean

Parts List - 283265
Item Part No. Qty Description
1 241249 1 ELECTRICAL BOX WELDMENT, SCV 2426
2 281449 3 SERRATED GROMMET STRIP - .187IN
3 283111 1 CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY, XR28
4 283112-3 1 ELEC PANEL DOOR, X RIDE 28 CFS
5 711304 1 NUT-HEX 8-32 ZP
6 711372 6 NUT-NYLOC 8-32 ZP
7 711425 2 NUT-FLANGED WIZZ 1/4-20 ZP
8 711502 2 WASHER-FLAT #8 ZP
9 711542 1 WASHER-LOCK #8 SPLIT ZP
10 711552 1 WASHER-INT LOCK #8
11 712638 2 NUT-NYLOC 10-24 SS
12 712764 12 WASHER-FLAT #10 SS
13 712822 12 SCR-THMS 10-24 X .50 SS
14 715641-3 1 DECAL CIRCUIT BREAKERS X RIDE 28 ELECBOX
15 744005 1 TERMINAL BLOCK-5 POS 4,4,12
16 748257 1 GROUND STRAP SCV2426 CONTROL BOX TOFRAME
17 748269-1 1 VARISTOR ASY, RING TERMINALS 1/4"
18 748276 1 JUNCTION BLOCK, 2 STUD 10/24" 30A
19 748309 1.00 TERMINAL BLOCK, DOUBLE ROW 2P 45A-600V
20 748315 1 CONTROLLER, TRIO+ XRIDE DRY (AGM) BAT
21 748486 1 WIRES FROM CONTROL BOX X28 CFS (NOT SHOWN)
22 748455 1 POWER SUPPLY, 36VDC IN, 24VDC OUT, 50W
23 830557 3 DORTITE 1/2INCHRM 1F
24 --- 2 CRPH SCREW M3X6 (INCLUDED WITH ITEM 22)
25 - 2 WSR-FLT M3.X X 7 X 0.5 (INCLUDED WITH ITEM 22)
26 748204 1 RELAY-36VDC DPDT

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 30



Control Panel Assembly

Minuteman’

Excellence Meets Clean

Parts List - 283111

Item Part No. Qty Description
1 283110 1 CONTROL PANEL WDT X RIDE NO E-STOP
2 740220 2 CIRCUIT BREAKER-20AMP PUSH BUTTON
3 740238 2 CIRCUIT BREAKER-18AMP PUSH BUTTON
4 742748 5 CIRCUIT BREAKER-BOOT
5 746006 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER-3.0AMP PUSH BUTTON
6 748012 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER- 100A
7 748203 1 HOUR METER, 10-80VDC (SCV2426)
8 830557 1.670 DORTITE 1/2 INCHRM 1F

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 31




Minuteman’

Pump Box Assembly | Excellence Meets Clean

TO SOLUTION
TANK

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 32



Minuteman’

Pump Box Assembly i Excellence Meets Clean

NOTE ORIENTATION OF 90°
BARBED FITTING INTO THIS TEE

ROTATE 25° DOWN
—
—
—
’
—~—

—
i
1
)
&

\ TO SCRUBDECK

TO OZONE
GENERATOR

-

T,
5
/ /

NOTE ORIENTATION OF SOLENOID
COILS ON (2) VALVE.
POSITION AS SHOWN.

USE ITEM 36 TO

SECURE 3
HOSES TO BOX

ELECTRIC HARNESS TO BOX

S
®
|
FEED ELECTRIC HARNESSES
OUT THIS GROMMET

r_\

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 33



Pump Box Assembly BOM 'HUteman

Excellence Meets Clean

Parts List - 283353
Item Part No. Qty Description
1 121011 1 TEE-BRASS 1/4" FPT
2 121072 2 WASHER-FLAT #8 S/S
3 173154 1 VALVE, BALL, 3/8 BARB x 3/8 MPT
4 200195 1 FITTING-REDUCING NIPPLE 3/8 X 1/4
5 220245 1 FTG-ELBOW 45 3/8 MPT X 3/8 FPT BRASS
6 220327 1 GROMMET 1.25 X 1 X .125
7 281090 1 FTG-TEE 3/8 FPT X 3/8 FPT X 3/8 FPT BRAS
8 283052 1 PUMP, 36VDC 100PSI SHURFLO
9 283164 1 HOSE, 3/8" ID X 7" NYLON REINFORCED
10 283227 1 HOSE, 3/8" ID X 5.63" NYLON REINFORCED
11 283241 1 HOSE, 3/8" ID X 4.13" NYLON REINFORCED
12 283245 1 HOSE, 3/8" ID X 24.5" NYLON REINFORCED
13 283247 1 HOSE, 3/8" ID X 70.5" NYLON REINFORCED
14 283248 1 HOSE, 3/8" ID X 30.25" NYLON REINFORCED
15 283249 1 HOSE, WIRE REINF 1/2 ID, 3.50"LG
16 283250 1 HOSE, WIRE REINF 1/2 ID, 17.88"LG
17 283254 1 BOX, PUMP ASSY, WELD, XR28 CFS
18 283281 1 ASSY-HOSE, 3/8" ID X 14"LG W/QC
19 320266 1 FTG-TEE 1/2 HB X1/2 HB X 1/2 HB BRASS
20 383337 1 FTG-ELBOW 90 3/8 MPT X 1/2 HB PP
21 383347 2 CLAMP-CRIMP 1/2 HOSE
22 383479 1 FITTING 3/8 PLUG
23 452037 9 CLAMP-CRIMP 170R SS
24 710329 2 SCR-PHMS 8-32 X .50 ZP
25 710353 4 SCR-PHMS 10-32 X .37 ZP
26 711503 4 WASHER-FLAT #10 X .50 ZP
27 711542 2 WASHER-LOCK #8 SPLIT ZP
28 711543 8 WASHER-LOCK #10 SPLIT ZP
29 711903 2 RIVET-POP 3/16 X .25 AL
30 712531 4 SCR-FHMS 10-24 X 1.00 SS
31 715493 1 DECAL, FEED VALVE & FILTER OPERATION
32 731258 2 MOUNT, CABLE TIE
33 748440 1 SOLENOID-VALVE, 2-WAY NO, 36VDC, VITON
34 748441 1 SOLENOID-VALVE, 2-WAY NC, 36 VDC, VITON
35 827008 1 FTG-ADAPTER 3/8 MPT 1/2 HB BRASS
36 828062 4 CABLE TIE LARGE
37 828952 1 FTG-ADAPTER 1/4 MPT X 3/8 HB PP
38 829129 3 CLAMP-HOSE WORM-DRV8-22MM HOSE DIA. 5/16
39 833325 5 FTG-ELBOW 90 1/4 MPT X 3/8 HB NYLON
40 3400260 1 FTG-90 ELL 1\4 MPT TO 1\4 FPT
41 90156688 3 CABLE TIE 14" LG BLACK
42 97113377 1 FILTER ASSY, WATER

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 34



Minuteman’

Recovery Tank Assembly Excellence Meets Clean

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 35



Minuteman’

H)
Recovery Tank Assembly Cont’d. Excellence Meets Clean

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 36



3 i)
inuteman
Excellence Meets Clean

Recovery Tank Assembly Cont’d.

Page 37

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16



Minuteman’

Recovery Tank Assembly BOM Excellence Mests Clean
Parts List - 241266
Item Part No. Qty Description
1 241049 2 MUFFLER-VAC MOTOR, SCV 24/26
2 241243 1 RECOVERY TANK DRAIN HOSE ASSY-SCV 2426 W
3 241268 1 RECOVERY TANK - X RIDE 28
4 241270 1 REMOVABLE LID, X RIDE 28
5 241433 1 STRAP-SAFETY, REC TANK
6 241704 1 ASSY, LANYARD, RECOVERY TANK, SCV 24/26
7 241748 6 ISOLATOR PADS - 1" LENGTH
8 241363 1 CLAMP-HOSE WORM DRV SAE #28 300 SERIES
9 260579 2 CLIP-TOOL 1.5 INCH HOSE
10 281018 2 GASKET, NEOPRENE 5.90 X 4.50 X .125
11 281055 2 VAC MOTOR FILTER
12 281056 2 SCREEN-VAC MOTOR INLET
13 281423 2 FILL CAP W/CHAIN ASSY, 4.00
14 283023 1 FLOAT, SINGLE BALL, X RIDE 28
15 283033 1 FIXED LID - X RIDE 28
16 283038 1 BACK COVER, RECOVERY TANK, X RIDE 28
17 283086 2 TOOL CLIP 2" ID BLACK VINYL COATED STEEL
18 283087 6 STUD, HEX
19 283088 6 KNOB, 1/4-20, THREAD UNC-2B x 7/16 DP
20 283090 1 BRACKET, MOUNTING
21 283118 1 BRACKET, FIXED LID, XRIDE 28
22 283129 1 BRACKET - RECOVERY HOSE
23 283130 1 GUARD, EXHAUST HOSE
24 283131 1 RECOVERY TANK FRAME WELDMENT-XRIDE
25 283179 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 3/8" ID X 58" NYL REIN CED
26 283199 1 GASKET, MANIFOLD
27 283200 1 GASKET, SCREENED FLOAT
28 283208 2 GASKET, 2 X 4.58 X .375 URETHANE
29 283209 1 GASKET, .5 X .5 X 17.75 PVC FOAM
30 452037 1 CLAMP-CRIMP 170R SS

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 38



Minuteman’

Excellence Meets Clean

Recovery Tank Assembly BOM Cont’d

Parts List - 241266

Item Part No. Qty Description
31 710180 2 SCR-THMS 1/4-20 X .75 ZP
32 710530 4 SCR-FHMS 8-32 X .50 BRASS
33 711160 2 SCR-HI/LO 10 X .625 BLACK ZINC
34 711228 6 SCR-HH 5/16-18 X .75 ZP GR 5
35 711504 12 WASHER-FLAT 1/4 SS
36 711515 1 WASHER-FLAT 3/8 X .812 X .0625 ZP
37 711545 6 WASHER-LOCK 5/16 SPLIT ZP
38 711575 6 WASHER-FLAT 1/4 X .75 X .06 ZP
39 711579 1 WASHER-FLAT .56 X 1.00 ZP
40 711678 1 PIN-CLEVIS 3/8 X 2 1/4 ZP
41 712516 12 SCR-BHSCS 8-32 X .625 SS
42 712532 1 SCR-PHMS 10-24 X 1.00 SS
43 712537 1 SCR-THMS 10-24 X .75 SS
44 712757 2 WASHER-LOCK #10 SPLIT SS
45 712764 14 WASHER-FLAT #10 SS
46 712822 16 SCR-THMS 10-24 X .50 SS
47 715218-1 1 DECAL-BATTERY B100R/SCV2426
48 715501 1 DECAL-MADE IN USA, 1.75" DIA, VINYL
49 715717 1 DECAL-OVERFILL SIGHT GAUGE SCV 24/26
50 742773 2 VAC MOTOR ASSY, SCV2426 CE
51 748346 1 WIRE ASY, VAC MOTOR CONN to MOTOR X28
52 760859 2 CLAMP-HOSE, 2"
53 809311 1 PIN-COTTER 7/64 X 1
54 828370 1 COUPLER-FEMALE 1/4 FPT BH2-60
55 828952 1 FTG-ADAPTER 1/4 MPT X 3/8 HB PP
56 3400233 6 WASHER-FENDER 5/16 X 1.00 ZP
57 17264888 1 DECAL-VALVE OPERAT RECOVERY DRAIN HOSE
58 17267139 1 DECAL-EXPLOSIVE GASES BAT WARN MULTI L
59 283022 1 GASKET, LID REMOVABLE

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 39



Dump Hose Assembly ’V"HUteman

Excellence Meets Clean

Parts List - 241243

Item Part No. Qty Description
1 200355 1 HOSE-DRAIN CONVOLUTED 1.50 X 2.00 X 34"L
2 241363 1 CLAMP-HOSE WORM DRV SAE #28 300 SERIES
3 97103519 1 VALVE-DRAIN 1/4 TURN PLASTIC

:_\

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 40



Left Hand Side Battery Panel Assembly 'VI'""teman

Excellence Meets Clean

G
v

ORDER OF ASSEMBLY:
ATTACH THE RIVETS IN
ALPHABETICAL ORDER

Parts List - 241218

Item Part No. Qty Description
1 241187 1 DIAGONAL BRACE-SCV 2426 SIDE PANEL FRAME
2 241188 1 UPPER BRACKET-SCV 2426, LEFT SIDE FRAME
3 241189 1 BRACE (VERT)-LEFT SIDE PANEL FRAME
4 241228 1 SIDE PANEL - REAR, LEFT, SCV 2426
5 711503 3 WASHER-FLAT #10 X .50 ZP
6 711903 9 RIVET-POP 3/16 X .25 AL

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 41



Right Hand Side Battery Panel Assembly 'VI'""teman

Excellence Meets Clean

ORDER OF ASSEMBLY:
ATTACH THE RIVETS IN
ALPHABETICAL ORDER

Parts List - 241219
Item Part No. Qty Description
1 241187 1 DIAGONAL BRACE-SCV 2426 SIDE PANEL FRAME
2 241190 1 UPPER BRACKET-SCV 2426, RIGHT SIDE FRAME
3 241191 1 BRACE (VERT)-RIGHT SIDE PANEL FRAME
4 241229 1 SIDE COVER - REAR, RIGHT, SCV 2426
5 241415 1 EDGE TRIM-VINYL, 6" CUT FROM ROLL 241491
6 711503 3 WASHER-FLAT #10 X .50 ZP
7 711903 9 RIVET-POP 3/16 X .25 AL

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 42



Minuteman’

Excellence Meets Clean

Dashboard Assembly

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 43



Dashboard Assembly BOM inuteman

Excellence Meets Clean

Parts List - 283045

Item Part No. Qty Description

1 241211 1 GASKET - DASH PANEL, SCV 2426

2 283044 1 DASHBOARD PANEL ASSEMBLY, X RIDE 28

3 710204 2 SCR-PHMS 6-32 X .50 ZP

4 711371 2 NUT-NYLOC 6-32 ZP

5 711501 2 WASHER-FLAT #6 X .375 ZP

6 712310 2 WASHER-FLAT .52 X .87 X .06 ZP

7 715929 1 DECAL, DASHBOARD X RIDE 28

8 747011 1 GAUGE-BATTERY TRUCHARGE PGDT 36VDC

9 747016-1 1 LED ASSY, RED 36VDC W/FEMALE QC

10 747017-1 1 LED ASSY, AMBER 36VDC W/FEMALE QC

11 747020 1 KNOB-TEAR DROP 5 POSITION SWITCH

12 747027 1 SWITCH ASSY, 5 POSITION-5 MODE

13 748047 1 SWITCH, PUSH BUTTON (HORN SCV 36V)

13a -—- 1 LOCK WASHER (INCLUDED WITH ITEM #13)
13b --- 1 PLASTIC LOCK NUT (INCLUDED WITH ITEM #13)
14 748259 2 WIRE ASSY, RED/VIOLET 18G

15 748286 1 SWITCH, TOGGLE 2POS DPDT ON/ON .687"BAT
16 748301 1 TOGGLE HANDLE EXTENSION

17 90323437-1 1 KEYSWITCH ASY, SWITCH PLUS WIRES

17a -—- 1 PLASTIC SPACER (INCLUDED WITH ITEM #17)
17b --- 1 RUBBER SPACER (INCLUDED WITH ITEM #17)
17¢ --- 1 THREADED BEZEL (INCLUDED WITH ITEM #17)

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 44



Minuteman’

Excellence Meets Clean

Seat Assembly

Parts List - 283173
Item Part No. Qty Description
1 241376 1 SEAT BRACKET WMT, SCV 24/26
2 281085 1 ASS'Y SEAT, SUPER SUBURBAN
3 281087-3 1 SEAT SWITCH ASY, B100R/ERIDE W/PACK
4 748354 1 SEAT GROUND STRAP, XR28
5 281086 1 SLIDE ASS'Y KIT
6 711319 4 5/16-18 HEX NUT
7 711506 4 WSR-FLT .344 X.690 X.062 STL Z
8 711515 1 WSR-FLAT .406 X.812 X.0625
9 711545 4 WSR-HELICAL 5/16
10 711565 1 WSR-EXTERNAL LOCK 5/16
1 711678 1 CLEVIS PIN 3/8 X 2-1/4
12 711808 1 COTTER PIN-HAIR #13

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 45



Horn Assembly inuteman

Excellence Meets Clean

ORIENT AS SHOWN

Parts List - 241809
Item Part No. Qty Description
1 241808 HORN/RAISE LOWER SW. BRKT, SCV 24/26

1
2 710203 2 SCR-MC 6-32 X .37 ST PL PAN HD
3 747023 1 SWITCH, DPST W/3 POS. PACKARD
4 748200 1 HORN / BACK UP ALARM, SCV 24/26

:_\

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 46



Cable Guide Assembly Minuteman

Excellence Meets Clean

Parts List - 748452
ltem Part No. Qty Description
1 241399 1 BRACKET - DRIVE MOTOR CABLE
2 241567 1 BRACKET- MTG, WELD, FRONT MOTOR CABLES
3 748218 1 WIRE HARNESS, DRIVE MOTOR E-RIDE/B100R
4 748219-2 1 CABLE GUIDE, MOUNT BRACKET-BORE
5 748219-3 1 CABLE GUIDE, MOUNT BRACKET-PIN
6 827666 4 RIVET-POP
7 828062-B 7 CABLE TIE LARGE-BLACK

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 47



Minuteman’

Excellence Meets Clean

Cylindrical Scrubdeck Assembly |

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 48



Minuteman’

Cylindrical Scrubdeck Excellence Meets Clean
Assembly Il

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 49



Minuteman’
Cylindrical Scrubdeck Assembly | & 1| BOM ute

Excellence Meets Clean

Parts List - 283340
Item Part No. Qty Description
1 173030 2 SCREW THUMB, 10-24x3/8" SS
2 241583 4 PLASTIC GUIDE BLOCK
3 241598 8 MOTOR SPACER CYL DECK, SCV 24/26
4 281023 2 BELT COVER CYLINDRICAL SCRUBDECK
5 281036 2 OFFSET PULLEY POLY V
6 281053 2 J BELT (POLY V) 18IN
7 281543 2 IDLER ASSY
8 281670 2 DRIVE SIDE HUB ASSY, CYL SCRUBDECK
9 283046 1 VAC SHOE MOUNT ASSY-LEFT
10 283047 1 VAC SHOE MOUNT ASSY-RIGHT
1 283099 1 CYL. DECK WELDMENT - X RIDE 28
12 283124 1 DEBRIS BOX ASSEMBLY
13 283149 1 SPLASH SHIELD FRONT
14 283152 2 BRACKET, SPRAY BAR
15 283154 1 XR28 - SPRAY BAR ASSEMBLY
16 283163 1 HOSE, 3/8" ID X 14" NYLON REINFORCED
17 283175 1 ASSY, VALVE MTG PLATE, SCRUB DECK
18 283188 1 XR28 - SPRAY BAR LEFT ASSEMBLY
19 283190 1 HOSE, 3/8" ID X 18" NYLON REINFPRCED
20 283360 1 SPRAY JET ASSY, CFS, INTRIM MODE
21 283680 2 IDLE SIDE HUB ASSY, XR28 CYL DECK
22 361218 2 CABLE TIE, BLACK
23 430051 2 SPRING-RETURN .313 X .438 X 2.93 SS
24 452037 6 CLAMP-CRIMP 170R SS
25 710154 2 SCR-THMS 10-32 X .625 SS
26 711003 4 SCR-SET 10-32 X .25 BLK OX CP
27 711124 4 SCR-PHSMS 10 X .37 ZP B POINT
28 711210 6 SCR-HH 1/4-20 X 1.25 ZP GR 5 FULL THRD
29 711316 6 NUT-HEX 1/4-20 ZzP
30 711350 5 NUT-NYLOC 10-32 ZP
31 711503 5 WASHER-FLAT #10 X .50 ZP
32 711504 14 WASHER-FLAT 1/4 SS

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 50



Minuteman’
Cylindrical Scrubdeck Assembly | & Il BOM Cont’d ute

Excellence Meets Clean

Parts List - 283340
Item Part No. Qty Description
33 711505 6 WASHER-FLAT 1/4 ZP
34 711544 6 WASHER-LOCK 1/4 SPLIT ZP
35 711724 2 RET RING-EXT 3/8
36 712334 12 SCR-FHSCS 10-32 X .25 SS
37 712335 2 STANDOFF - MACHINED STEEL, ZINC PL
38 712541 2 SCR-THMS 1/4-20 X 1.00 SS
39 712667 2 NUT-NYLOC 1/4-20 SS
40 712683 1 NUT-NYLOC 5/16-18 SS
41 712758 2 WASHER-LOCK 1/4 SPLIT SS
42 712772 8 WASHER-FLAT .344 X .75 X .06 SS
43 712831 6 THUMB NUT - 1/4-20, BLACK PLASTIC
44 744017 1 FERRITE-BEAD CLAMP ON
45 748102-1 2 MOTOR-3/4HP 36V 1800RPM 40"LEADS
46 828062-B 1 CABLE TIE-LARGE (BLACK)
47 283246 2 HOSE, 3/8" ID X 10" NYLON REINFORCED

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 51



Cylindrical Scrubdeck 'V"ﬂ"teman

Drive Hub Subassembly Excellence Meets Clean

Parts List - 281670
Item Part No. Qty Description
1 3103 1 GREASE, WHITE LITH W/ PTFE
2 281550 1 CAST BEARING HOUSING, CYL DECK
3 281675 1 DRIVE HUB, CYL SCRUBDECK
4 281676 1 PULLEY, DRIVE BELT, CYL SCRUBDECK
5 361252 1 KEY-SQ 3/16 X .5
6 383558 1 BEARING, RADIAL 5/8" R10
7 711003 1 SCR-SET 10-32 X .25 BLK OX CP
8 711676 1 PIN-ROLL 3/8 X 3/4
9 711701 1 RET RING-INT 1.37
10 711725 1 RET RING-EXT 5/8
11 833603 1 O-RING, 1-11/16 X 1-7/8, AS568A-131
12 833605 1 SEAL-VRING-VVA-020

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 52



Minuteman’

Excellence Meets Clean

Idler Subassembly |

Parts List - 281680
Item Part No. Sub-Component Qty Description
1 281519 1 O-RING 1.62 X 2.00 X.188
2 283681 1 IDLE SHAFT WMT, XR28 CYL DECK
3 281683 1 IDLE HUB ASSY, CYL SCRUBDECK
3a 833612 1 RADIAL SHAFT SEAL, 20X40X5
3b 711702 1 RET RING-INT 1.62
3c 383551 1 BEARING, RADIAL 5/8ID 6203
3d 281684 1 IDLE HUB, CYL SCRUBDECK
711725 1 RET RING-EXT 5/8
5 833611 1 END CAP, 32X7

Idler Subassembly Il

Parts List - 281543

Item Part No. Sub-Component Qty Description
1 281544 1 WELD-ARM TENSIONER
2 281547 1 IDLER SUB ASSY
2a 281548 1 BELT IDLER
2b 281058 1 BEARING-RADIAL .3750 X .8750 X .2813
2c 711704 1 RET RING-INT .875
3 711724 1 RET RING-EXT 3/8

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 53



Spray Bar Subassembly

Minuteman’

Excellence Meets Clean

Parts List - 283154
Item Part No. Qty Description
I 281041 2 VALVE-CHECK
2 283155 I SPRAY BAR
3 283196 2 SPRAY TIP 11002
4 828952 I FTG-ADAPTER 1/4 MPT X 3/8 HB PP
5 829619 2 PLUG-HEX HEAD PIPE 1/4 B
6 833140 2 CONNECTOR-BODY INLET
7 833141 2 CAP
8 833142 2 GASKET-CAP

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16

Page 54




Vacuum Shoe Assembly

Minuteman’

Excellence Meets Clean

Parts List - 2830171
Item Part No. Qty Description
1 283013 1 GASKET, VAC SHOE TOP
2 283015 1 VAC. SHOE TOP COVER
3 283016 1 VAC SHOE ALUMIN CAST
4 283031 1 VAC. SHOE SHAFT
5 283192 1 VACUUM SHOE LIP, X RIDE 28
6 283194 15 SCR-THMS 10-32 x .375 SS
7 712545 4 SCR-PHMS 10-32 X .87 SS
8 833142 2 GASKET-CAP

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16

Page 55



Spiral Hose Assembly

Minuteman’

Excellence Meets Clean

Parts List - 283166

Item Part No. Qty Description
1 283165 1 SELF-STORE TUBE 1/4" ID
2 828368 1 MALE COUPLER, 1/4" FPT BH2-61
3 828370 1 COUPLER-FEMALE 1/4 FPT BH2-60

Off-Aisle Wand Assembly

Parts List - 121001

Item Part No. Qty Description
1 121003 1 QD-BRASS 1/4" M
2 121008 1 NIPPLE-BRASS 1/4" M HEX
3 121219 1 VALVE-TRIGGER
4 121237 1 REPAIR KIT-K VALVE FOR B133-A
5 121238 1 HOSE-HI PRESSURE
6 121239 1 JET-12" WAND
7 121240 1 GLIDER-12" WAND
8 121241 1 GRIP-WAND W/FASTENERS

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16

Page 56



S 40 | sS40 8Z 3arIX

* A9 860GvL

ey o -
2WOISTY
z alonzios LA bl

1
T
_ “
Lv8YL
| WINZLNI |
&~ ~ | QIONT10S |
= = _ %030 8nkos S P03a Enxos _
SIS | | mr [onh d e e e ||
> HOLON HSN¥E HOLON HSn¥g
N | |
NOILVLOY HSNyAg _ >m@$zmumpmmz_w_>o S3ssvd z |
p
%03a an¥os Z == o [ _ S
7 T 1 LIOV¥L _ b4
[ LIE8VZ 1INONOD Y F@iss0d =
_ NOUYION NOloN ~ JTEISS0d _ _ + |(Q) 1@ ¥3oosia a3/l
Q3WIS3A_¥O4 ZX
NO 3MIM YOv1d s309 OL 3500 sv 0v££82 E o] S ]
WM (+) 3AWSOd ATEW3SSY X030 E| | = F © sriocs &
_— YV V— V— — — — — — — — — = o = - AL
] O alve
\ 740147 - ¥3A00SIA
%08 TVolLoT3 | ! ! IV“ J LyIovL mZ_IOE nb 1INO¥
L |o| = S3I¥3L1IVE QYVANVLS
—— : ano ==
N = = [of 3 STVI3d STVI3a
: — NOMA F¥IM SINILLYE ¥VAN T s T ¥04 Ppd 33S | | ¥od Ped d3s
( HOVA NO JWVA4 NO anLS SILEBYL &
3aVi[ o —3dvl 80100 Q13M OL HOVLLY Nd OlML Nd OlbL
2 ' as 1038400 38N | | L03WN¥OD 3sN
. (@) AM3LLYE AM3LLYE
Ellyovia L (139/Wov) Axa| |(@3000714) L3Mm
© 8¥/956 012956
(o vizon) = = _ NOILVWHOANI
. Ad3llve
MmO N 0ST8YL
Q_oO Q,_O 9LZ8¥L
F kT o
HSNYE™Y HSNya 966028 NOLLONAP
L:P) ) NIVHO osac | |
: VIA_QIONOY 2
¢80 80 SI 3NVl m
7 ano o
T TaNvd m
. ¥0OT4 ¥3ANN g =
e y, I LA i
_ TSE8YZ NITID
@3y 88T8YL .
i — 0L 35010 L3NIEVD
(Ve 6szerL ) JOMINOD ‘3QISNI Pr2
7 EGh
nK
. 1 e
58
7 (a3avua LGz8¥L % 2
° @8N =i “INO SV
7 omo ._.%mlzomo%«—._ﬂumm OILVN3HOS 3dLIN3 3HL
= cJ 33S 0L NMOHS sV
. ENEVO o T Dived OMLOTT ¥3HII20L 09 S3DVd
JONINOD
NI_ANLS 0T3M 5 <
oL HOVLLY o |0 me-a
| | {1 il
o Divea | -
L =

p

HOLSIVA

J

L—69Z8¥L

SNOILOANNOO odMOd #

4344
YOLON 3ANa

Oldl

¢ |

1NOAVYT 39Vd
7]




S 40 7 sS40 82 3AiX ol o o o oo * A9y 8B0GYL
[ 2 25 k&
NINO— 3 - X [
Bmmw_wjmun 7] S| B m R
MOTI3A/A34-Z z
mow/az-1 | | it @ geTerL
e’} 8
225 . | | 1
39NV Ay3llve X08 TWOIYLOTN3
aNe C C cezar. ) —
= ~N
T s ! (NT 156892 ) | :
\ —— R —— e
BIYED]
TNV HSVa : _ _ ~ nﬂzl.__ o«a Sum.uoo
Eum_ QuVMNO zoﬁwb._os_&amxum Ol @3HOVLY || \ m.mm”_
HOLIMSAZN WOY)LTT0IA/03d—S v _
(a3 3SHIATY WO¥A)LTTON/A—+ ﬁ [ ] TAm/038 L gid =
ALJNI-€ L = N 7
Movia/a34-2 REI Ve
MOTTIA/LITON- L ~ ; ERyANL
HOLIMS JS¥AA3Y _ s 5
[ MOTIZX m
[ 039/73k b 7
( _ _ T A49/T3A =
‘_ ( [ 1HW/3A 8
{(TV/ON 6/28vL ) m _ _ 7
' _ T118/1AM
. ) (ne/a3y sczsvl
1] _ SAE/a3d 7
T @u/5a C
. )
Le08vL /\ 1X
: = A e D
= 8/a34 %0018 m - 8 ZJA0)3 M_
g =3 ] W ==l | BB
= et | el scocre L . ] m m B
LTI0N/ 3~ HOL33NNOD 99E8YL ovia/a S || <
" LTI0A/q3-1 [ fo i a3u/5loviE Ao L . 3
il 3 HOLMSAD OMEES ) | — s — . —— 5 [°
g ¥ovia/a34-9 B 7
8 iR (EEN wwioes B |scoene i
5 ELEE] ] AVHO/MOTT3A—€ gl OIaNNGD
YOV1a 19LLPL Q38/MOT13A—T \ \
3N18/3UHM—1
HOLMS 3QON A J
- { - [EXVAEN _ _ L
(@=zn Ko7k M.__W n__ ma/Lsi) ( \/ Qu/me syt
8ZOLYL YN
¥OLOINNOD
I
h
g &
% (__ Xiaw3ssv HOUMS LzOLvl ) o m
ﬂ HOLMS m (pesn ayuiay |)
1033S_ 30N s 'SNOLLYOOT AR e
Z yN| SNOYINNN NI NMOHS ° 5B
=3 ‘'NANT00 9NI¥33LS W > 0028¥L WaVIV
/.\. 3HL OL ONIQV3T S3AIM R 5 ful dNn XOvE/NYOH
218 28 zs V NO a3sn si (£1z8vs)
= = U] & av3g 3L¥¥34 NO dAV1O
(@27
21 11
L—=LL0LYL 1-910L¥L o7
(x38NY) (a3y) Loyeeeos 0z02re O i
Q31 Q¥VMNO04 QI 3ISUIAR 3
€S a3y/50v18—9
ALHM/3NE-8
Ly08YL 5OV18/a3-v czoLyL  dn
626G1L NOLLNGHSNd [eja{x>172 HOLIMS 3030 mw\ﬂwﬁwmux
w03 N¥OH SSANYVH M €d o
LNOdSNVAIL XINO ¢ 40 |

NvI10 Jisv
NNNOYA 01STY 410

NIIALNI

SNOILOANNODO

¢d




S 40 ¢ S40 82 3ARIX

1

JoNvo/3me-a|
N33¥9/3Ma-v

| 3nia-4a
YOLVNLOV X23a Hsnya _

NModa—-v

X08 TVoLOTTI

* A9 860GvL

i
p 14 ALJNG-O ‘0'N-3n18-0 |
l N33¥9/3nTE-8 ‘0'N-A3¥9-8 ;
i N33¥9/3nTE-v NOO-OV18-Y ols !
) | HOLIMS ¥OLVNLOV HOLIMS ¥OLVNLOV 28521606 | HOLMS % M3dANP
&= ! ‘ HOLIMS | 1O¥8¥L aav OL
| - | NOLLVIAIQ  AMVAOQNIL
_ = ]|
—_— . —] —_— _ ‘1u _
HITIONINOD | x1amassv i
ORL OL [HOLMS LO¥BYL 300 h
e T
¥ITIONLNOD
ORiL OL
153NNOO
7 " oL w/on
o £SOC8T
td m WSV X08 dNnd
_ 3 o LT10IA/OV18—8
Ao o S = OV18/1310A—Y
30LSIH N Z dANd ¥3LvM
Z QIONT10S 8
. LEZL¥L LUNANOD xoﬁm“h._xoum
/A9
(wsere ) | WINILNI
| QION310S
ZvesvL
P J
8 £he8vL g J
L€ZL¥Z LUNANOD 1T10IA/oV1E—8
OV18/1310A-V
dNd ¥3LVM
7 M3IIA dOL
4dooot
989 68zzvL LI
R SN 9N YOLIVAVO
O
ShESYL
\% n
a/sovia-9
1TI0M/a38-Y a34/%0v18-8 |
Z WNNOVA 1310IA/a3-V h .
) T ANNJVA 020z€8  ggzzyL O SLLTYL
C & - ) ¥OLO3INNOD 30MdS  yOLIIVdAVD 143
\ m ATENISSY ¥OLON
WNNOVA
4dooot
\ 2B= 3 4 N A
GSE8YZ LINANOD 0S£8¥Z LINANOD Nid 2 Nd 2 HOLIIV
0z0s¥.  Lz0gbL ¥STTVL 1
¥OLOINNOD  MOLOANNOD aloxoL
TIVA
—% = g
sovia-g
q3u-y . L
b WNADVA 020z€8  pgzzyL O £LLTYL
YOLOINNOD 30MdS  ¥oLIVdvD 1HOIN
ATANSSY HOLOW
ovesyL NNNOVA
SSIANYVH JdIM ¢d
: [¢




G 40 ¥ S40 82 3IARX

T@

* "ASY 860SYL

J77i: 7%

OLL8YL

5
2028vL
HOLMS 3INOZO

SSrRYL
¥ALYIANOD 00-00

L—8CY8YL
¥OLV¥INID 3INOZO

2-108¥L
ATGN3SSY
¥ALINOILNILOd
a33ds
[=] [=)
W g
os| I
gt _uummoi
o]
JONVIO/MOVI8-0 IWHM-D
MINId/YOVIE-8 Movig-g
a3y/>ovia—a ILHM/NOVIE-Y a3u-v
NIFNO/NMONE—Y 10d @33ds 10d @33ds
HOLIMS 1vO4
EB e
3 \Z0LL  220LVL
& ¥0I0INNOO  MOLOINNGD
NOLVAI0 & | i IWN TIVAES
¥-80/27L ) 1938N00 ¥0d 8 SINId/5OVIE-8
g NMOQ_SINIOd W YINId/Movia-v
2 HOLIMS OL NI HOLIMS 1v3S
g Q3ATION MOdAY g
5] 1]
— IR 3
3 - _E « NINHS £-/80182
2 y—80LZVL IV3H AN pouims” 1vas
3 HOLIMS 1V0T4 = Sakalve
ALIW3 NVL NOILMTIOS
P4 JAVEA NO
r 4 yv3ay LHON anis aEm
\ 11108 LNNOW OL HOVLLY
- 1V3S QL HOVLLY
& /otbk
8 LINANOD
XO8 VORI
A
o |ole GeesyL
m Mm SSINYVH JdIM ¢d
— o |Z|= lo)
a ki3 ¢3¢

SNOILOANNOOD ¢d |y




G 40 G S40 82 3IARX

SNOILONN4 % SHO100 JdIM

HOLIMS NOd3_d3mod] sovig/d3d | 8
(ANNOY9) —8 Ol | N33u9/9ovia| £
GF NO¥d ¥3dNNr| 3LHM/d3d | 9
280 _NOY3 43MOd| 3LHM/d3d | S
ANOD 0Q_OL ¥Md_OUASE | LT 10A/3ALHM | ¥
SIATVA_GIONI10S OL Md| LF10IA/3LHM | € |
NOILONNA ¥0100_SSINVH[F Nid
V139 3INOZO
({IHOT_MS) 9Md OGASE | 1I310IA/3LAM | 8
(aNNOYD) —a Oll|N33ua/Sovie| Z
BF 100 _AV13d 3INOZO| >ovie/ad3d | 9
[MS X3 Wou3 9Md_OGASE| a3a S
[ NOLLONNI 90100 _SSINAVH|F Nid
HOLIMS 3INOZO
JAVa OL SGNNOYS aSd REENE) _
VOIANMIAD LOINNOO-IOT13S 3dAL 1030 | 13 10IA/3ONVI0 0l'cd oml[ 1FTOAovie | 8 |
NHON| MOTTI/3TE T°cd OlL| ov18/1310A | V|
A0 239 _HOLIMS MO1| _G3d/%0via NOILONNA #0103 F Nid|
J0AG 439 HOUMS HOH| ovia/a3d dANd N3IVM
SaN0 AALIVE Sovig 6°cd Ol NMOSE g |
30A9E_A93LIVE a3y zo_sm”wm ORdl] mwwow . v_]
Nid|
AL W31 3901538 —Z GONIT0S
({ISv4) Y3IINOUNAI0d 33ds| 3UHAM/5ovid | oz wmn w"H xnnw%.m\uﬁwo m _
D0A0_J39_HOLMS MO1|_a3a/yovia_| 6t OGNS 405 TN
HOLIMS A3M—1NdNl 330/N0| _1T10A/d3d_| sl NI N3N —I GIONTT0S
WNaVIV_dn_>ova| sov1a/Nmoga | 2t SO TIT=Z NnovAl au/Sovia | 8
J0AG_d3d_HOLMS HOH| >ov1a/d3d | 9 SareE L=z WhnovAl o/ v
GNVM_J1SIV_330 ‘HOLINS J0OA S| 3nTa/alAm | S 5070 THo=T ANAOWA Sovid a
FOLIMS 1IVOTd ALdNI YNVL NOILNIOS | NI3u9/NMO¥E | ¥ 5aree LHOR—T WAMOA T v
HOLINS 359334 [MOTIIA/IT10A | € NOLONN 40105 T
‘ - - 4 SHOLON WANOVA
XINO_WNNOVA ‘HOLIMS 300N G| SUAM/MOTIEA | LT
HOLMS Al33vs_1vas/10d G33ds| YNid/>ovia | ot [ELNEIT Y ToF ] IERSTV(ER] 9
MOS) Y313NOLNALOd (33dS | FONVE0/Mov1E| 6 NO_HOLIMS J3)| I310IA/Q3Y S
(+8) 335 330/N0|_3nnm/a |8 031 3593A34| _F10IA/a38 | ¥
¥3EA_unOH| MOTIEA/A3aD | £ — — £
NGBS T5Nv0 ANILIVE| MOTIE/a38 |5 DGAG_J34_HOLMS HOH| >ovia/aay z
HOLIMS 83MOT1/3SV_Y03d| 3LHAM/3n18 S 3SYIAI | MOTIIA/LITO | L
= = + NOLONNA 90100 |F Nig|
THOJSNVIL “HOLIMS 300N S| MOTIEK < HOLIMS 3Sd3Ady
NVAT0_ 3901533 "HOLIMS 300N G| G39/MOTIEA | ¢ GNS/358VHOSI_as3| [EERD) 2
NVAT0_ARIEINI *HOLIMS 300N G| A3u9/MOTIEA [ | AO_JONFWIITY Oml] aI/sdovid | €
NOILONNA §0100__[# Nid| 9°Cd Ol _MOTIIA/A38 | 3
JOLDINNOD Oldl €d A3)_wiox} (ISM) 00A9g| _ 1310IA/a3d 1
— — T NOILONNS | 40100 # Nid|
= - = 109 39NvD ASALIVE
= = =1 = = 2
JOLVNLOV HSN¥d| 39NVE0/3n1E | L1 ed A+ OML[ 3IUHM/Q3N [ ¢
NVI10_3801S3d —¢ QIONI10S ¥3LvM NMOYE o1 81i¢d ISM ORIL] IFT0A/03 | 2
dNNd Y31VM| LT10IA/Movia 6 0371 o3 (ISM) oaAeg| 1310IA/Q3d L
dNNd_Y31VM| Mov1a/1310A | 8 NOLLONNJ 0100 SSINAVH ¥ Nid|
= p A HOLIMS A3X
= = 9 7S 339 HOLMS| >ovia/a3y 5[ 0
= = S TNOJSNVAL| __ MOTIaA S [ S
WOLVNIOV _HSnud| Nazwo/anmia | ¥ XINO_WNNOVA| SUAM/MOTIEA | ¥ | ¥
NV3T0_390IS3¥_—Z_GIONI10S ¥3lvM X399 c BN¥0S_318n0a| A399/MOTEX | € | €
NVZ10_AREINI —|_GIONI10S_J3lvM| Yovie/Aau0 | 2 anuds 1HoN| 039/MOTEX | 2 | ¢
NVZTO_ARIEINI —|_GIONI10S JalvM| _ Q39/A399 T ONVM_F1SV_330| _an1a/aLHm Tt
NOILONNA 40109 # Nid| NOILONNA 30100 # Nd[# ing
HOLOINNOD Ol :Zd HOLIMS ¥010313S 3IAON

* "ASY 860SYL

dN 14v1lS NO d3dvidsId

SI F1LIOYHL © NMOA #® dN ONIMddiy Sdva 0l
JOVLIOA AY3llvd MOT - ONIHSY14 dvd
17NV4 4OLOW 3AIMA - ONIHSV14 Sdvd

17NV4 4OLOWN HSNHE - ONIHSV14 SdvE

171Nv4 JOLOW ¥OLVNLOV :  ONIHSY1d4 Syve
17Nv4 JO0LOWN WNNOVA :  ONIHSY1d4 Sdvd

NO HOLIMS ANVM F1ISIV 440 +© ONIHSY1d4 Suvd
1Nv4 FT7LLOYHL ONIHSV14d Sdvd

171NV4 W3LSAS T1041INOD ONIHSY14d Syve
ALdANT MNVL NOILNTOS ONIHSV14 Sdvd
JOVITOA AY3LLYE HOIH - ONIHSY14 SdvE 0l
HSY14 TUM (108)39NVd AM3LLYE : S3A0D OILSONOVIA

DONOO TN —

806S1/ “1vO3A 3A0D OJILSONOVIA




XR28Z CFS PART REFERENCE LIST

Minuteman’

Excellence Meets Clean

Schematic 745098
Reference # Description Part Number
M1 VACUUM MOTOR ASSEMBLY - RIGHT 742773
M2 VACUUM MOTOR ASSEMBLY - LEFT 742773
M3 BRUSH MOTOR - RIGHT SCRUB DECK 748102-1
M4 BRUSH MOTOR - LEFT SCRUB DECK 748102-1
M5
M6 BRUSH DECK ACTUATOR 748379
M7 WATER PUMP (BRUSH DECK) 283052
M8 DRIVE MOTOR 241400
A1 TRIO CONTROL UNIT- X28 748315
TRIO PROGRAM 748315
V1 VARISTOR 748269-1
S2 KEY SWITCH 90323437
S3 HORN SWITCH 748047
S4 MODE SELECT SWITCH 747027
S5 SPEED POTENTIOMETER SWITCH PART of 748013-1
S6 DIRECTION SWITCH 748286
S7 OFF AISLE WAND SWITCH 748310
S8 SEAT SWITCH 281087-3
S9 DECK RAISE/LOWER SWITCH ASSEMBLY 747023
B1 SOLUTION TANK EMPTY FLOAT SWITCH 742708-4
CB1 CIRCUIT BREAKER 100A - MAIN 748012
CB2 CIRCUIT BREAKER 3A - CONTROL 746006
CB3 CIRCUIT BREAKER 18A - BRUSH MOTOR RIGHT 740238
CB4 CIRCUIT BREAKER 18A - BRUSH MOTOR LEFT 740238
CB5 CIRCUIT BREAKER 20A - VACUUM MOTOR - RIGHT 740220
CB6 CIRCUIT BREAKER 20A - VACUUM MOTOR - LEFT 740220
H1 HORN / BACKUP ALARM 748200
Y1 WATER SOLENOID 1- INTERIM CLEAN 748441
Y2 WATER SOLENOID 2- RESTORE CLEAN 748441
HM1 HOUR METER 748203
BDI BATTERY GAUGE, BDI 747011
G1 BATTERY 12V 234Ah (AGM TYPE) 956748 (3)
R1 SPEED POTENTIOMETER ASSEMBLY 748013-2
L1 LED, RED (REVERSE) 747016-1
L2 LED, AMBER (FORWARD) 747017-1
X1 TERMINAL BLOCK- MAIN 744005
X2 JUNCTION BLOCK- BRUSH MOTORS 748276
X3 TERMINAL BLOCK- VACUUM MOTORS 748309
N2 FERRITE (BRUSH DECK) 744017
N3 FERRITE (DRIVE WHEEL) 744017
N4 FERRITE (STEERING COLUMN) 748217
N5 FERRITE (VAC MOTOR) 748216 (2)
N6 TORROID (VAC MOTOR) 742254
C1 CAPACITOR (VAC MOTOR) 742289 (2)
P2 WIRE HARNESS TO TRIO: P2 748340
P3 WIRE HARNESS TO TRIO: P3 748335
WIRE HARNESS, MAIN X28 CFS 748485

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16

Page 62




Minuteman’

Excellence Meets Clean

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16 Page 63



TTre————————
Minuteman’

Excallence Meels Clean

H

Minuteman International Made Simple Commercial Limited Warranty

REVISION O
EFFECTIVE 4/1/2016

Minuteman International, Inc. warrants to the original purchaser/user that the product is free from
defects in workmanship and materials under normal use. Minuteman will, at its option, repair or
replace without charge, parts that fail under normal use and service when operated and
maintained in accordance with the applicable operation and instruction manuals. All warranty
claims must be submitted through and approved by factory authorized repair stations.

This warranty does not apply to normal wear, or to items whose life is dependent on their use and
care, such as belts, cords, switches, hoses, rubber parts, electrical motor components or
adjustments. Parts manufactured by Minuteman are covered by and subject to the warranties
and/or guarantees of their manufacturers. Please contact Minuteman for procedures in warranty
claims against these manufacturers.

Special warning to purchaser -- Use of replacement filters and/or pre-filters not manufactured
by Minuteman or its designated licensees, will void all warranties expressed or implied. A
potential health hazard exists without original equipment replacement.

All warranted items become the sole property of Minuteman or its original manufacturer,
whichever the case may be.

Minuteman disclaims any implied warranty, including the warranty of merchantability and the
warranty of fitness for a particular purpose. Minuteman assumes no responsibility for any special,
incidental or consequential damages.

This limited warranty is applicable only in the U.S.A. and Canada, and is extended only to the
original user/purchaser of this product. Customers outside the U.S.A. and Canada should contact
their local distributor for export warranty policies. Minuteman is not responsible for costs or
repairs performed by persons other than those specifically authorized by Minuteman. This
warranty does not apply to damage from transportation, alterations by unauthorized persons,
misuse or abuse of the equipment, use of non-compatible chemicals, or damage to property, or
loss of income due to malfunctions of the product.

If a difficulty develops with this machine, you should contact the dealer from whom it was
purchased.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from state
to state. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of special, incidental or
consequential damages, or limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above
exclusions and limitations may not apply to you.

14N845 U.S. Route 20, Pingree Grove, IL 60140 USA
Phone (800) 323-9420 - www.minutemanintl.com
A Member of the Hako Group



Minuteman

Excellence Meets Clean

“Excellence Meets Clean”

Minuteman is a Full Line Manufacturer of Sweepers and Scrubbers,
for Industrial Facilities.

14N845 U.S. Route 20, Pingree Grove, IL 60140 USA
Phone (800) 323-9420 - www.minutemanintl.com
A Member of the Hako Group

X-RIDE 28 CFS Riding Extractor #988732Z Rev * 06/16



